

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 85-5963

HARVEY FURGATCH,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District of California**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
HARVEY FURGATCH**

H. Richard Mayberry, Jr.
Lewis Bernstein
Eric J. Branfman
MAYBERRY AND LEIGHTON
1667 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 822-9622

April 30, 1986

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 85-5963

HARVEY FURGATCH,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District of California

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
HARVEY FURGATCH

H. Richard Mayberry, Jr.
Lewis Bernstein
Eric J. Branfman
MAYBERRY AND LEIGHTON
1667 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 822-9622

April 30, 1986

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. A JUSTICIABLE CASE OR CONTROVERSY EXISTS..... 1

 A. The Applicable De Novo Standard Of Review
 Obviates The Need To Consider The District
 Court's Contrary Determination..... 1

 B. The Commission's Assertion That There Is No Case
 Or Controversy Because Of The District Court's
 Ruling Favorable To Furgatch In Furgatch I And
 Its Concurrent Assertion That The Furgatch I
 Ruling Is Incorrect, Are Anomalous..... 2

 C. A Case Or Controversy Clearly Exists If This Panel
 Reverses The District Court's Decision
 In Furgatch I..... 3

II. THIS PANEL HAS AUTHORITY TO CERTIFY THESE CONSTITUTIONAL
ISSUES DIRECTLY TO THE EN BANC COURT..... 5

III. APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO EN BANC REVIEW AND DIRECT
APPEAL TO THE SUPREME COURT..... 7

IV. APPELLANT PRESENTS FOR CERTIFICATION UNRESOLVED
CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES TO THE CAMPAIGN ACT..... 9

 A. The Federal Election Campaign Act, As Applied And
 Interpreted By The Commission In Its Regulations
 And Prosecution Of Appellant, Is Unconstitutionally
 Vague In Violation Of The First Amendment..... 10

 B. The Campaign Act's Media Exemption Violates The
 Due Process Clause Of The Fifth Amendment..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
First Amendment.....	passim
Fifth Amendment.....	19
FEDERAL STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. (The Federal Election Campaign Act):	
§ 431(9)(B)(i).....	13, 15
§ 434(c).....	13, 18
§ 437g.....	passim
§ 437h.....	passim
§ 441d.....	13, 18
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
11 C.F.R. § 100.8(b)(2).....	15
11 C.F.R. § 109.1(b)(2).....	11, 14, 15
FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
Reports:	
H.R. Rep. No. 1239, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. 4 (1974).....	18
TREATISES	
Kenneth F. Ripple, <u>Constitutional Litigation</u> (1984).....	6
L. Tribe, <u>American Constitutional Law</u> (1978).....	3
CASES	
<u>Arizona v. Shamrock Foods Co.</u> , 729 F.2d 1208 (9th Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 105 S. Ct. 980 (1985).....	2
<u>Athens Lumber Co. v. FEC</u> , 689 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1982), <u>vacated on other grounds per curiam</u> , 718 F.2d 363 (11th Cir. 1983) (<u>en banc</u>), <u>cert. denied and appeal</u> <u>dismissed</u> , 465 U.S. 1092 (1984).....	6, 17
<u>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</u> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	3
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11, 12, 15, 16

<u>California Medical Association v. FEC</u> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)...	5,8,9
<u>Corporation of Haverford College v. Reeher</u> , 329 F. Supp. 1196 (E.D. Pa. 1971).....	13
<u>Doe v. Bolton</u> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	14
<u>Exxon Corp. v. Georgia Association of Petroleum Retailers</u> , 484 F. Supp. 1008 (N.D. Ga. 1979), <u>aff'd sub nom.</u> <u>Exxon Corp. v. Busbee</u> , 644 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 932 (1981).....	12
<u>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</u> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	18
<u>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</u> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	12
<u>Lovell v. Griffin</u> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	18
<u>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</u> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	16
<u>Steffel v. Thompson</u> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	14
<u>Thompson v. Southwest School District</u> , 483 F. Supp. 1170 (W.D. Mo. 1980).....	13
<u>United States ex rel. Huguley v. Martin</u> , 325 F. Supp. 489 (N.D. Ga. 1971).....	13
<u>Youakim v. Miller</u> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976).....	4
